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REORGANISATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS

462, SHRr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for EpucaTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any move by Government to stay the reorganisation of the secondary schools in India pending the receipt of the recommendations from a team of educationists now touring schools in the United States of America; and

(b) whether the tour of this team of educationists is financed by a grant from the Ford Foundation?

Tue MINISTER ror EDUCATION

AND NATURAL RESOURCES AND
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH (MAULANA
Asur Karam Azap): (a) No.

(b) Yes.

GIRL CADETS IN THE NATIONAL CADET
CoRrPS
463. Surt M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the girl cadets of the National Cadet Corps are eligible for recruitment for the regular Army;

(b) if not, what are the lines ot employment open to them; and

(¢) how many of them have so far been employed in those lines?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ror DE-FENCE (Sur1 Sariss CHANDRA): () and (b). Women are not eligible for recruitment into the Army, except as doctors and nurses.

(¢) No data is maintained on this point.

CLERKS FROM EAST BENGAL IN THE
INCOME-TAX DEPARTMENT

464. Surr S. N. MAZUMDAR: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased fo state:

(a) whether there are any clerks from East Bengal in the Income-tax department who opted for India in 1947 but could not elect for the scales of pay prescribed by the Central Pay Commission before the date fixed for that purpose; if so, what is their number;

(b) whether Government have received any representation from them. requesting for the relaxation of the rules in order to enable them to elect that scale even after the prescribed date,and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what action has been taken by Government on the said representation?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER ror FIN-ANCE (SHr1 M. C. SuaH): (a) There have been no cases where the clerks from East Bengal could not elect the scales of pay prescribed by the Central Pay Commission before the date fixed for that purpose.

(b) No representations were received for relaxation of the rules.

(¢) Does not arise.
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t[ApuLt LiterAcy 1IN HINDI 1IN NoON-
HINDI SPEAKING AREAS

465 ProrF. R. D. SINHA DINKAR:
Wil the Minister for EpucaTION be pleased to state:
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(a) the number of Hindi booklets for adult education whose translations have been published in regional languages; and

(b) the names of the agencies which have been asked to do this?}

THE MINISTER ror EDUCATION aND NATURAL RESOURCES Amp SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH (MavuLanNa ApurL Karam Azap): (a) The reQisite information is not available with — the Central Government.

(b) State Governments. t[PeoPLE’s ENCYCLOPAEDIA IN HINDI

466, Pror. R. D. SINHA DINKAR:
Will the: Minister for EbpucaTioN be pleased to state the names of scholars who have been entrusted with the preparation of a People’s Ency-
clopeaedia in Hind1?]

Tue MINISTER ror EDUCATION
AND NATURAL RESOURCES AND
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH (MauLaNa
ABuL KarLaMm Azap): The preparation of the Popular Encyclopaedia is being carried on under the supervision g¢f, a committee consisting of the following members :-—

(1) Pt. Sundar Lal, Secretary, Hindustani Culture Society.
Allahabad.

(2) Mr. Hamad Ali Khan, Mak-
taba Jamia ’ Ltd., Jamia
Nagar, Delhi.
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(3) Shri Chandra Gupt Vidyalankar, Publication Division, Ministry of Information and Broadcasting,
Delhi.

(4) Shri Banarsi Dass Chaturvedi, Member Council of States,
123, North Avenue, New Delhi,

(5) Mr. K. G. Salyidain, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Education, New Delhi.

tfrega e ®HEA

¥%e. o Mo Fo fargy feawe:
F7 foer w4 a8 TOW F FO FA fe

() zfresqqd agAw FHEREA X ufrrsgfes 15 & 7L TIWT F AW
T ; AR

(@) 97 I g atesfas
et F ArA Fa1 & T 39w
A gATHT & grq g FIIEAT § ?

T{InDiIAN NATIONAL COMMISSION

467. Pror. R, D. SINHA DINKAR:
Will the Minister for EpucatioNn be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the eleven members of the executive board of the Indian National Commission; and

(b) the names of the non-governmental cultural institutions which have been affiliated with the UNESCO by this Commission?]

THE MINISTER ror EDUCATION aND NATURAL RESOURCES axD
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH (MAULANA
AsuL KaLaM Azap): (a) A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

(b) The constitution of UNESCO does not provide for affiliation of non-governmental cultural institutions. Hence the question of recommending such organizations does not arise.
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